standalone selling prices of the merchandise or service in question. Revenue from subscription fees is
recognised over the entire term of a subscriber agreement, while revenue from merchandise is
recognised at the moment that merchandise is sold to a customer. The Group recognises revenue from
installation as revenue from services at the moment a service is rendered.

c) On account of the transition to the new standard, the Group reversed non-current and current deferred
expenses and accrued income from sales incentives and other discounts given, which were deferred
and/or accrued over the term of a customer’s subscriber agreement prior to the entry into force of the
new standard.

 Unaudited Business Report of the Telekom Slovenije Group and Telekom Slovenije, d. d.

32

Effects of the transition to IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers on the interim financial statements
of the Telekom Slovenije Group as at 30 September 2018:

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2018

EUR thousand

As at
 30 Sept 2018
according to

IFRS 15

Adjustments
as  at

30 Sept 2018

As at
30 Sept 2018
according to

IAS 18

ASSETS

Intangible assets 197,347 23 197,370

Other non-current assets 662,661 0 662,661

Non-current contract assets 5,208 -5,208 0

Long-term contract assets 37,396 3,135 40,531

Deferred tax assets 43,763 -228 43,535

  Total non-current assets 946,375 -2,278 944,097

Other short-term assets 195,887 0 195,887

Short-term contract assets 11,490 -11,490 0

Deferred expenses and accrued revenues 50,916 15,600 66,516

   Total current assets 258,293 4,110 262,403

Total assets 1,204,668 1,832 1,206,500

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Called-up capital 272,721 0 272,721

Capital surplus 181,488 0 181,488

Revenue reserves 106,479 0 106,479

Retained earnings 54,953 2,032 56,985

   Retained earnings from previous years 30,316 1,695 32,011

   Profit or loss for the current year 24,637 337 24,974

Fair value reserve -2.197 0 -2.197

Translation reserve 14 0 14

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 613,458 2,032 615,490

Non-controlling interest -3,853 0 -3,853

  Total capital 609,605 2,032 611,637

Long-term contract liabilities 11,960 -11,960 0

Long-term deferred income 2,782 11,760 14,542

Other non-current financial liabilities 327,081 0 327,081

Total non-current liabilities 341,823 -200 341,623

Short-term conrtact liabilities 1,565 -1,565 0

Income tax payable 204 0 204

Short-term deferred income 7,280 1,565 8,845

Other current financial liabilities 244,191 0 244,191

   Total current liabilities 253,240 0 253,240

   Total liabilities 595,063 -200 594,863

Total equity and liabilities 1,204,668 1,832 1,206,500

 Unaudited Business Report of the Telekom Slovenije Group and Telekom Slovenije, d. d.

33

Consolidated income statement for the period ending 30 September 2018

EUR thousand
I - IX 2018

IFRS 15
I - IX 2018

adjustments
I - IX 2018

IAS 18

Operating revenue 538,118 -218 537,900

Other operating income 4,070 0 4,070

Cost of goods sold -65,222 12,926 -52,296

Cost of materials and energy -11,168 0 -11,168

Cost of services -227,866 -13,320 -241,186

Employee benefits expense -80,242 0 -80,242

Amortisation and depreciation expense -125,174 0 -125,174

Other operating expenses -4,757 896 -3,861

Total operating expenses -514,429 502 -513,927

Dobiček iz poslovanja 27,759 284 28,043

Finance income 3,360 0 3,360

Finance costs -5,714 0 -5,714

Profit before tax -1   -1

  25,404 284 25,688

Income tax expense

Deferred tax -436 -9 -445

 -1,424 62 -1,362

Net profit for the period

  23,544 337 23,881

Profit atributable to:

Owners of the company 24,637 337 24,974

Non-controlling interest -1,093   -1,093

Earnings per share - basic and diluted (in EUR) 3.62 0.05 3.67

 Unaudited Business Report of the Telekom Slovenije Group and Telekom Slovenije, d. d.

34

Consolidated statement of other comprehensive income for the period ending 30 September 2018

EUR thousand
I - IX 2018

IFRS 15
I - IX 2018

adjustments
I - IX 2018

IAS 18

Net profit for the period 23,544 337 23,881

Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss

Translation reserve 14   14

Change in revaluation of available-for-sale financial assets -9   -9

Deferred tax  2   2

Change in revaluation surplus of available-for-sale financial
assets (net)

-7 0 -7

Changes in fair value of hedging instruments -109   -109

Deferred tax  21   21

Net gain on changes in fair value of hedging instruments -88 0 -88

Other comprehensive income for the period after tax -81 0 -81

Total comprehensive income for the period 23,463 337 23,800

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

[…]

obligations based on the relative standalone selling prices of the merchandise or service in
question. Revenue from subscription fees is recognised over the entire term of a subscriber
agreement, while revenue from merchandise is recognised at the moment that merchandise is
sold to a customer. The Company recognises revenue from installation as revenue from
services at the moment a service is rendered.

c) On account of the transition to the new standard, the Company reversed non-current and current
deferred expenses and accrued income from sales incentives and other discounts given, which
were deferred and/or accrued over the term of a customer’s subscriber agreement prior to the
entry into force of the new standard.

 Unaudited Business Report of the Telekom Slovenije Group and Telekom Slovenije, d. d.

51

Effects of the transition to IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers on the interim financial
statements of Telekom Slovenije as at 30 September 2018:

Statement of financial position as at 30 September 2018

EUR thousand

As at
 30 Sept 2018
according to

IFRS 15

Adjustments
as
 at

30 Sept 2018

As at
30 Sept 2018

according to IAS
18

Other non-current assets

Non-current contract assets 857,264 0 857,264

Other non-current assets 4,619 -4,619 0

Deferred tax assets 25,635 3,148 28,783

   Total non-current assets 43,107 -228 42,879

  930,625 -1,699 928,926

Other current assets 203,137 0 203,137

Current contract assets 11,490 -11,490 0

Current deferred expenses and accrued income 46,182 14,504 60,686

   Total current assets  260,809 3,014 263,823

Total assets 1,191,434 1,315 1,192,749

Total assets

As at
 30 Sept 2018
according to

IFRS 15

Adjustments
as

 at 30 Sept
2018

As at
30 Sept 2018

according to IAS
18

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Called-up capital  272,721 0 272,721

Capital surplus 180,956 0 180,956

Revenue reserves 104,978 0 104,978

Retained earnings 66,180 1,476 67,656

   Retained earnings from previous years 43,493 1,235 44,728

   Profit or loss for the current year 22,687 241 22,928

Fair value reserve -2,151   -2,151

   Total equity 622,684 1,476 624,160

Non-current contract liabilities 11,920 -11,920 0

Non-current deferred income 2,111 11,759 13,870

Other non-current liabilities 320,191 0 320,191

   Total non-current liabilities 334,222 -161 334,061

Current contract liabilities 1,565 -1,565 0

Current deferred income 3,507 1,565 5,072

Other current liabilities 229,456 0 229,456

   Total current liabilities 234,528 0 234,528

   Total liabilities 568,750 -161 568,589

Total equity and liabilities 1,191,434 1,315 1,192,749

 Unaudited Business Report of the Telekom Slovenije Group and Telekom Slovenije, d. d.

52

Income statement of Telekom Slovenije for the period ending 30 September 2018

EUR thousand
I - IX 2018

IFRS 15
I -IX 2018

adjustments
I - IX 2018

IAS 18

Revenue 481,863 -526 481,337

Other operating income 1,909   1,909

Cost of goods sold -68,654 12,090 -56,564

Cost of material and energy -8,055   -8,055

Cost of services -213,565 -12,281 -225,846

Employee benefits expense -65,043   -65,043

Amortisation and depreciation expense -99,142   -99,142

Other operating expenses -4,405 896 -3,509

Total operating expenses -458,864 705 -458,159

Profit from operations 24,908 179 25,087

Finance income 4,624   4,624

Finance costs -5,506   -5,506

Profit before tax 24,026 179 24,205

Income tax expense 0 0 0

Deferred tax -1,339 62 -1,277

Net profit for the period 22,687 241 22,928

Earnings per share - basic and diluted (in EUR) 3.49 0.04 3.52

Statement of other comprehensive income of Telekom Slovenije, d. d. for the period ending 30
September 2018

EUR thousand
I - IX 2018

IFRS 15
I - IX 2018

adjustments
I - IX 2018

IAS 18

Net profit for the period  22,687 241 22,928

Other comprehensive income that may be
reclassified subsequent to profit or loss

Change in revaluation of available-for-sale financial
assets

-9   -9

Deferred tax 2   2

Change in revaluation surplus of available-for-sale
financial assets (net)

-7 0 -7

Changes in fair value of cash flow hedges -109   -109

Deferred tax 21   21

Net gain on changes in fair value of cash flow
hedges

-88 0 -88

Other comprehensive income for the period -95 0 -95

Total comprehensive income for the period 22,592 241 22,833

 Unaudited Business Report of the Telekom Slovenije Group and Telekom Slovenije, d. d.

53

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
This standard defines the requirements and rules for the recognition and measurement of financial
instruments. It replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

The standard introduces new criteria for the classification of financial instruments to categories based
on the Company’s business model and the characteristics of a particular instrument, and also introduces
an expected loss impairment model.

The table below presents the classification of financial instruments according to IAS 39 and new IFRS